No. 17-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, ET AL., PETITIONERS *v*. STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, IDAHO, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN, THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN, AND PAUL R. LAPAGE, GOVERNOR OF MAINE, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LESLIE RUTLEDGE Attorney General of Arkansas

LEE RUDOFSKY Solicitor General of Arkansas

NICHOLAS BRONNI Deputy Solicitor General of Arkansas KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER First Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER Solicitor General Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY JOHN C. SULLIVAN Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, Texas 78711-2548 scott.keller@oag.texas.gov (512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Interest of amici curiae1
Summary of argument2
Argument
I. As artistic works, commissioned floral
arrangements are protected by the First
Amendment's freedom of expression and may
not be compelled
A. Artistic works receive full First
Amendment protection because they
are inherently expressive
B. Commissioned floral arrangements are
art7
C. Artistic works are not subject to
decreased scrutiny, as is some
expression11
D. Neither art nor expressive conduct may
be compelled16
II. Compelling Stutzman to create customized
art for events that she cannot celebrate
consistent with her religion also violates her
free-exercise rights 19
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for addressing
the questions presented regarding
constitutional rights and same-sex weddings21
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of	
Madison, No. 2017-cv-00555 (Dane Cty. Ct.	
Aug. 11, 2017)	18

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234 (2002)
Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) passim
Jacobellis v. State of Ohio, 378 U.S. 184 (1964)
Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)15
Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)
Kois v. Wisconsin, 408 U.S. 229 (1972)
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)2, 5, 15
Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)16
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)2, 5, 20, 21
Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)14
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR), 547 U.S. 47 (2006)12, 14
Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981)
Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)15
Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 11, 12, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)14
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)16, 17
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) passim
United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)7
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)1, 4, 16, 17
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)5, 16, 17, 19

Constitutional provisions, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	. passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Miscellaneous:	
American School of Flower Design, Links to Complete Schedule of Classes in various cities, https://perma.cc/439M-C8GM	8
Mary Averill, Japanese Flower Arrangement (Ike-bana) Applied to Western Needs (1913)	10
Baxter County Master Gardeners, <i>Principles of</i> <i>Floral Arrangement</i> (2005), https://perma.cc/8ZZ7-MA4B	10, 11
Brookhaven College, Workforce & Continuing Education Class Schedule, <i>Floral Design</i> , https://perma.cc/5WRM-VANB	8
 Charles E. Colman, The History and Doctrine of American Copyright Protection for Fashion Design: Managing Mazer, 7 Harv. J. Sports & Ent. L. 150 (2016). 	8
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, A Proclamation by His Excellency Governor William F. Weld (1995), https://perma.cc/3ZGA-26AK	9
Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., Fair Labor Standards Act Op. Letter, No. WH-73, 1970 WL 26442 (Sept. 4, 1970)	

Floriculture Mgmt., Floral Design Schools & Colleges in the U.S.: <i>Schools with Floral</i> <i>Design Programs</i> , https://perma.cc/W347-SHQZ8
Jane Ford, UVA Today: Community Invited to Participate in Annual 'Flowers Interpret Art' Event at U.VA. Art Museum During Garden Week (Apr. 14, 2008), https://perma.cc/6DN7-AYTP9
Lois Ann Helgeson, Rose Arranger's Bulletin: <i>Art, Vases & Flowers</i> (2008), https://perma.cc/A46X-W6YH9
Norah T. Hunter, <i>The Art of Floral Design</i> (2d ed. 2000)
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, No. 16-111 (U.S. cert. granted June 26, 2017)
New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)7
Pasadena Tournament of Roses, Rose Parade Participants (2017), https://perma.cc/G568-TE8P9
Pridezillas, A Wedding Resource for the LBGT Community (2013), https://perma.cc/U8U4-WFCH
Grace Rymer, The Art of Floral Design (1963)
Rotunda National Archives, Founder Online: Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Richard Douglas (Feb. 4, 1809),
https://perma.cc/Q3MW-7RLD20

Smithsonian Associates, Studio Arts, https://perma.cc/PR2Z-C9WN	8
Texas A&M University, Instructional Materials Service, <i>History of Floral Design</i> (2002), https://perma.cc/X3DJ-JK5S	9
The American Institute of Floral Designs, <i>The</i> AIFD Guide to Floral Design: Terms, Techniques, and Traditions (2005)	11
The Garden Club of Virginia, <i>Floral Styles & Designs</i> (2015),	
https://perma.cc/A6XF-6YMQ	10
